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lo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ""' GAMBLING .. LICENSE SUSPErnDED FOH 
. 25 DAYS,, 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MICHAEL LAVDAS 
t/a ROBBINSVILLE BAR & GRILL 
State Highway /133 
Washington Township (Mercer Coe) 
PO Robbinsville 9 N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

'.) 
Holde1., of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C~5~ issued by tha Township ) 
Committee of the Township of 
Washington (Mercer Co.) ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sidney Po Skokoa, Esq., Attorney for. Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Div1a1c:>n of 'Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant entered what he terms a technical plea of not 
guilty to the following charge: 

"on July 28 and 30,, 1959, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered gambling in and upon your licensed 
premises, viz$, the making and accepting of 
horse race bets; in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regulation No. 20. u· · 

Counsel for 'the licensee explained that such plea was being 
entered because the licensee was reluctant to enter any other plea 
in view or the pending criminal proceedings against him in the case, 
but stipulated that the decision as to whether or not he was.guilty 
of the charge should rest entirely upon tha f'acts appeal:'ing in the 
files of the Division. 

The ·file discloses that on July 28, 1959, ABO agente1 who had. 
on previous dates observed the bartender (George Lavdas, bl:'other 
of the licensee) accept horse raoe bets from patrons, were at 
defendant's licensed premises and placed horse race bet8 with 
George Lavdaso · 

On July 30 1 1959, the agents were again at the premises and 
placed horse race bets with George Lavdas. Other-agents and· 
looa.l officers entered the premises shortly after these bets·were 

.placed; identified themselves, and George Lavdas surrendered 
betting slips and marked money used by the agents to place their 
betso The licensee was not present at the time. Since the 
lic.ensea ia responsible for the acts of his employees upon the 
licensed.premises (Re O'Neill, Bulletin 1286, Item 3),·lt is clear 
from the· evidence presented that the defendant-licensoa is guilty 
of the charge and I so f inde. · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendant's license for twenty-five days, the minimum suspension 



.\ A//1~/Yo .f/ .. 

. P~~:~:"'·~ BULT~TIN 13 .. 07 

· ;l in oa.·sea involving Jonn:nercdaiized grunbl:lng when a licensee ol? 
/ eniployee is involved.: ·Be ,c,arv:ln Cor;e. 9 Bulletin 1288 1 Item 5. 

/.' 

/./~ Accordingly; it ls, on ·this 28th day of September$! 1959 j 

. , ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, l:ssued . 
by the Township Conunittee of the Township of Washington (Mercer co,) 
to M1-~hael Lavdas, t/a Robbinsville Bar & Grill#' for premises on 
State Highway ·#33, Washington .Township, be and ·um 'sane is hereby 
suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2 a.,m.·· Monday,, 
October 5, .1959, and terrirl.na·ting at 2 a.m. Friday JI October 30, 1959. 

WIL!JIAM HO'WE DAVIS; 
DIRECTOR . 

2. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINOHS - PRIOR RECORD -
.. ;LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS; DATES TO BE FIXED BY FURTHER . 
. ORDER., 

!n: the Matter of Dis.oiplinary 
Procee di.ngs against . 

THE ALOHA 1 INC • 
t /a . THE AT.JOHA 
104 - 4th Avenue 
Belmar, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Seasonal Retail Consumption ) 
License CS-6, issued b~~_;the Board of 
Coin.missioners of the Borough of Belmar. ) 

------------------~---------------------

CONO.LUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-li_censee, by_ Vine ent P. MoC arthy, President• 
Edwar4 F~ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE D!RECTOR: 

'Defendant entered a plea of .!!9!! ~to a charge alleging 
that it permitted the sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages 
to two.minors and permitted the consumption of such beverages 
by .said. lll:inors in and upon its licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 1 o-f State Regulation No. 20.· 

. At 12:20 a.m·. Thursday, July 30, 1959, ABC agents ·visit.ad· 
defendant•s licensed premises and observed at the bar therein two 
girls, apparently mino1"s, conswning what appeared ·Ito be alcoholic 
beverages. At 1:15 a.m. the agents heard one oi' the girls order 
two drinks of whiskey mixed with soda and gingerale and saw the 
·barte~der place a high-ball in front of each girl without requiring 
written representation as to her age. At 1:25 a~m., after the girls 
had c6nstUned a portion of their drinks, the agents made their 
identities known to·them and ascertained that they were, Deborah·-­
and Geraldine ---o The girls stated that they were each twenty-one 
years of ag·e and produced birth certificates to verify .. their state­
ments.· However, upon further questioning, Deborah and Geraldinie . 
admitted that they were 18 and 19 years of age, respectively, and 
that the bi.rth certificates they had produced were not their owne 
The agents seized for evident1al purposes.the remaining portion of 
the drinks in front of the minors and identified themselves to the 
bartender, to Vincent McCarthy (president of the cor~orate licensee) 
an~ to Joseph McDevitt (a stockholder) and informed. them of the 
violation,, 

The license ot The Aloha, Inc~ was twice previously suspended 
by ,th~s Div:tsion -- the first time for twenty-five days commencing 



BULLETIN .13'07 PAGE ~. 

June 3, 1954, for sttles , ... to minors· and employing a minor aa a bar­
~ender (Ro The Aloh~ 1 I..!12•, Bulletin 998, Item 4 and BuJ.letin 10211 
Item 3), and the second tlme. for fifteen days commencing June 9 1 
1959, for sales to minors (Re Th~ Alohal Inc., Bulletin 1246 1 Item 
10 and Bulletin 1286, Item 7). In addit!on, when Vincent McCarthy · 
(president of the corporate licensee herein) held the license in his 
own name at premises 15th Avenue and Ocean Avenue, Belmar, said 
license was suspended by this Division for ten days, effective Juµ~ 
20, 1949, for possessing an illi'oit alcoholic beverage· (Re McCa.rtht' · 
Bulletin 832, Item 10 and Bulletin 846, Item B). The 1949 dlssimi ar 
violation and the 195~ similar violation will not be considered in 
.fixing the.penalty here!~, the former because it occurred more than 
ten years· ago and the· latter because '*the present stookho.lders were 
not.involved in the previous violation since they took over the entire 
stock end operation ot the corporation about two years after the above 
violation·ocou:rred.tt See Btilletin 1246, Item_ lo. The minimwn period 
of suspension imposed for a· violation such as charged herein' is 
fifteen days, to which ten· days will be added because of the prior 
similar violation whioh· e>oourred within a t1.ve-year period. R" 
Gellner, Bulletin 1291, Item 4. I shall, therefore, suspend di~ 
fendant's~license .tor twenty-five days, with no remission for the 
oonfessive·plea which was entered on the day scheduled for hearing· 
on the charge. 

Investigation·disoloses that detendan.t•s business is not 
being conducted at present. Thus no ~t.f'eoti ve penalty can be , ,-· _..;· 
imposed at this time. The effective tlme and date of th~ suspena.'ion; 
therefore·1 ·will be fixed by further order which will be entered .py 

·lite after the -licensed premises shali have reopened f~r busine.ss. 
',,( 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of September 1959, 

ORDERED that Seasonal Reta11· ·consumption License CS-6, 
issued bythe Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Belmar 
to The Aloha, Inc., t/a The Aloha, .for premises 104 -.4th Ave-nue, 
Belmar, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) 
days, the ei'fecti ve time and date to be fixed by subsequent order_,_ 
as aforesaid. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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·3.'\.- DISCt·PLINAHY PROCEEDINGS' .... SALES .:Tc.<.MINORs .. ·_.- LICENS-ELSUSPENDED 
FOH .·:25 DAYS, ·LESS . 5 FOR PLEA-'"."' EFFECTIVE· ·.:DMrES .. ~TO' --BE, .'.FIXED. BY· ... ' 
SUBSEQUENT· -0 RD~E. 

•, 

In·· thd !'..Matter of .. Disclplinar,-
Proo·eedfngs -against · 

SHOREVIEW,· ·I NC ~ . 
t/~· ~-FLAGSHIP _:BAR 
S•E.·<.Monroe & Am.he·rst Aves •. 
Margat-e '9ity·, N~· J.· 

)': ' 

) . 

) ·;-' 

) 

Holde··:r. ·of :'.Ple·nary· Retail .. ·:oons·wnp.tion . ) :, · 
Licens·:e -_c.;·12_, .. issued· by .the:.;Bo"ard· .b:C:·<. 
Coimni·ss,:tone rs· of, :.'the· -C~ t.y. _.of: .·Ma'rga:·te·; .. ·: ) 
c1,tiy.· · · 

CONCLUSIONS.·.:. 
ANn.··oRDER .: 

---·---------·--·----~------.. ~-- .. ·---~, .......... __ _. ..... ~----.. -·911111•.Jt' I 

Mc>"ore:i.' ,But·le.r· ·& .. McGee,,- Esqs~.,,. by Alibe:.r.t:-.:A.L .. F.-· ,MoU(fe~1;;· .,:Es:Q.:'•"i' 
· At.to.rneyt:l .. for:. De:eendant:~=-l·i.cense:e-·i! .» . 

Edwar'd-·:;:F i' , . .Ambrose.,; Esq. , App-eard~ng.":;r·o,r· .:·:ther:rJ:iiV..isi·ow;·:-of:· .-.'A_looho11::o~· ~ 
. Beve_rage -·controi.;:. , -

BY:'.\THE. :.-DIRECTOR: 
. . . I 

. Defendant. 'pleaded ~.~!~!!:.t:.:to-· .. ·a -:orutrg~:>:.allleg-1.rtg;~,;tha_t ·:1 t .. -~soJ~d, .. : ;_ 
serve'd _:and·; de'J:ivered and .:al:lowed,;' ,,p~·.:rmi·t.te·:d .:·and~-.: .. suffe're.d ·:theL::~aal:e~,:~'~; ; 
servf oe .;·and delivery of .alcoho·l:t.o,.·be-"ve:ras;~A~"· ·:·bo~<;a -:;mtno·.r-i·· .,in.:~ v:l:'dl:atl~c»n,,.:·j 

. o.f,::.Rule -.. ·l ·:o·f.,·S~ate Regu·lati·o11·~.:Ntfi• ~20:~:,:. . 

on·· the evening of . ·Jul:y:~·::·25'{ 19.59:~; :ABC-~1<ag.~:nts:<ob·s:e~rved '~thre:·e:-,?.~· .. 
young· ;-g~·r.ls -_seate.d at the. bar.' .. ·.·in ,,_de.fend·ant~.1 ·s· ~-11.denaed- .. pJ?emise·s,0 :-;- _. 

Each g1rl0 "had ... a ·.dJ:'ink of .·a1c_oh6l:tc~ .beve,r.age;_s·: dn ::·fro·nt";:of ..... her •. ;·,.: Tlie:..:;·: 
ag~nt·s kept·'-.the ... girls .. unde·r··::surve:t:llano:e-: .. ,:ro·r-.::a .:·p~r.iod: ~:6.f: .. ~time·~1:· · . : 

during-. :which "tl'le ·girls.'. .lei'.t· ._the_··. bar.:. :·to,:-::dan·o.e;: :on<sev:.e:r:al~-... oo.o.asions~.;;_ ,,._· 
Finally;. the ··agents :approaohe_'_d :~:the·.,,;~gi_:rls:. ,,:in ;·-q~e.s,.ti;:on:·::·Bild . .-as ce·r.ta:tne·d ... ; 
tha,t one .. --of· them who wa.s ... -se·en ·::oonsuming'.:',bere·r·''Wa:S. -..is· ~ye-a·rs.:":~of_·:'.agf).~:::: 
and the·:· other· ·two showed proof »'tha:b~·:-:eaoh.:of .. ~tP,em._was:, .... mo·~e··~than:,~"': ·· 
twe:ntiy:~one· ·'.y~rars·::;;of age.· It ~appe'.a·rs·/frbm:·:"1stateine·nt·s ... :given·.by ,the··_ ... 
gj;:rls. ;:·that ... one. of ·the adul·.ts -orde::re:d "·bo .. tt'le.d :~be·e-r.· ·f'or .. :the~216...;ye·ar•·' ·-
ol:d ·on r two: ·:seP-arate :oocasions .• ~:" I f • • 

IrL-:.alle~ge.:d .. m:Lti·gatic;n·)>.,the·,,2·at:.to.rne-v·:td'r-:del'~endant: .. ':has·\ ":sub~:.----~~· 
mi-;t·.te:d, ""an:,:::affidavi.t .. by: ·Helen-.·.Kauf'fhiann'~;: ;Sefo.r.et·ary.-:T;·r.,E:ras.ure:r -.or- t : 
Shbrevie~w;·' Inc·• 1 . .in which ···,sbe··~::'.-s·ays: .... '.tha,t,, ~-,sh.e·.-;,::.is'. :'in .. :·charge· ~or :.: .. the:"'~::'. 
premities ~and. ·that, because: .of-..::"a :~de·:ath<in ·:.the~··family.;·::- ,,she·::;=·did. ·.not1~';. 
arri V.e----a t· .. the premises- on the--.-.-··evening ·:.-~n.-.·que-stfon ::until. afte.r '::the , · 
vi~olatlon ·.occurred.· Her .-absencra.'.~::tlo.e.;s,. ~no:.t!'-·;,;:warrant;.-·:-imp·o·aition "Of -'less 
~han:·the· .,usual- ·pena1ty 1mpQse;d·':~rL'~icas'e~s1:~of'·-:~t~i.s~ ::kirid~.:- . 

Defendant, has no prior:·;ad.j~d.i:ca.te~.d .. re'co.rd·•:~ ,_. I _;s],:lalr .--susp-e·nd 
it':s lfcens·e -::ror the minimum::·'pe:r.:tod<of, -~··twenty~.f-ive··:'day.EF:::f'or .... sal;e.:":to· 
or '."Consump·ti:c)'n ·by a 16-ye·ar•·old:'.~mino·r9 · ., Cf:.;:·. Jle <Sc'.angare·l16.,, . ._ 
Btille·tiri ,_,1188, r·tem 6• Fiv.e~ :::day'.~:· :wi:ll :,be.-.::remi-t.t·e:d-· .Of'or·:·.~the ·plea<:, 
entered herei-n., -leaving .·~a .ne-.t; -.-sus.p~nsi·On':-.of·::twen·ty.·_;day~:-.'. 

I:tiv.e-9,tig~t..ion :~.-dieLc·l·osefS'l-:;;jthrut:.,.idef!:e'.rid·ant:J::s~ ~;:busi:·l'l.e's·s::,~:!s· :.:con-•r.;.,,,,_ · 
duc.ted·on·.:·a _seasonal ·basis.-.· Thus ... ,: ... no: ... e:.ere.c:ttv.:..e ~-.p~na1-ty:~can·:~be·· :~ 
inipo.se·dd1t .. :·the present·· time.•· . The::"e~f.E)cti\te .. :::dates· .. for ~su:s_pension \·: 
heire'irLwill'. be·· fixed by _further order :'to. ~be·:·,tente·re:d.-:-af.,t.er .. :·the";~ 
i1·:_censed' ;.-premi's.e:s shall ·~have · op~·ne.d :~for. :~busi:ne"a:s~ ~::fo::r.>.~.the .-:-~19.6.0- .· · 
ae·ason •.. Cf'. Re DeFrei tas:.~ :Btill·e.t:bi ·:·105r;:, I t·em.-;_:5~~~-,; : 

Ac.col'dingly, it is., on :·thi a. -.2ti:th.~da:y. .. ~o.f ~Sep . .-t,:ember· :19-5.9, 
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ORDE~D that Plenary Retail Constunption Li'oense C-12 1 
~ssued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Margate City 
to Shoreview, Inc., t/a Flagship Bar, for premises SaE. Monroe & 
Amherst Aves$~ Margate City, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for a period of twenty (20) days, the time to be fixed by subsequent 
order as aforesaide 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS • SALES TO MINORS ~ GAMBLING - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag~inst 

BEATRICE FREDERICKS· & 'RUTH HO'RNER 
t/a BEAfs TAVERN . 
1915 South Wood Avenue 
LindenJ .N. J e 

Hplders of. Plenary Retail Consumption 
Liqense C-20, issued by the ·Municipal 
Boa'rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Linden$ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensees, Pro see . . 
Davids. Piltzer 1 Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DTRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded .B2E vult to charges allegin~ that (l) 
they sold~ served and deliverede.Icoholic beverages tq a minor and 
permitted the consumption of s~ch beverages by said minor in and 
upon their licensed premises» in violation of Rule l of State 
Regulation Noa 20~ and (2) ther allowed;and permitted gambling 
(playing pool for money stakes) .in and upon their licensed premises, 
in violation of Rule 7 of State 'Regulation No~ 20. 

On August 7·, l959J? ABC agents who were in defendants• licensed 
p~emises observed the ba~tender therein serve a drink of.brandy to a 
young lady, apparently a minor, without requiring written.representa~ion 
as to her age4 When ·the young lady had consumed a portion of her 
drink, the agents identified themselves and ascertaining that she was 
Phyllis mas 1 age 20, seized the remaining por·tion of her drink for 
evidential purposes~ During the agents• stay·in the licensed premises, 
they observed numerous. games of pool being pl·ayed for ~takes ranging 
from one dollar to seven dollars per game. After the agents had 
identified themselvesi two of the· players gave them sworn statements 
admitting the violat'ion~ · · 

Defendants as partners, have no prior adjudicated .recor4.,.. ·· · · . 
Effeotive October 6 1 1941, the local issuing authority suspended a 
license held by·Beat:rice Nannery (apparently now Beatrioe Fredericks) 
for t~ee, days f.or permitting gambling, but~ since the prior violation 
oacu!'red more than ten years ago, it will not be considered in fixing 
penalty herein~ I shall suspend defendants' license for the minimum 
period of ten days on Charge l {!le Murta5h, Bulletin 1287, Item 9) 
e.nd for 'fifteen days on Charge 2 (Re Repac, Bulletin 1297, Item 6 )',, 
making a total suspension or twenty~five Clays. Five days w.ill be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of September 1959 1 
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. . O'.flDER.Ep .th~t Pt·e:na·ry· Ret~il Qpris~ption License c--.20 1·· · 

~ssued l?Y .the Mun+pip'1,l-·Board of Alcoholic Beverage Oont·rol of the 
C._4-~y-_ o;r-:;Linden ~q.'.'.·:13.ea~~lce Frederick~ & Ruth Horneri- t/S. Be·e.•:$ . 

· .. ·T~ve.rn,_ ·for_ pre.r,n.l_§Je.s .. 1915. South Wood Avenue~ Li-nden·, be _and ·rthe 
, .~same. ·-is. hereby. ~u.spellded for. ·twenty-:.(20)- days, commencing .~t 
. :2 a.m~, · T~esda~", October 6, 1959 .and terminati"ng at _-2:00 a.m. 1 
Mond~y, qotober 26, 1959• · -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS .. 
· DIRECTOR 

5 •. ·. DISC.IPLINARY PRo'CEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED• 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 _DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

:In the Matter of Disciplina~y 
Proceedings against 

FENIMORE HOTEL CORP·~ 
t/a FENIMORE HOTEL 
213 Second Avenue 
Asbury Park, ·N. J. 

Holder ·of.Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-74, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Asbury P.ark. ------·----~-.-------------___ .. ____ ------_ _,, _ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

} 

) 

·ooNCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defend~nt•licensee, by Haig Ellian, :Pl:•es_ident, and Georg$ Leyl~gi,an, 
Treasurer. 

William Fe Wood, Esq.; Appearing for Division o:f Alcoholic Beverage .. 
Control . 

BY THE DIRECTOR.: 

... Defendant pleaded non vult .to ·a charge alleging that i·t 
p:oasessed .in end upon itsllce_nsed premises alcoholic beverage.$ . 
in bottles bearirig labels which did not truly describe the contents, 

. in vi,o.lation of Rule 27 of St1:tte Regulation No. 20. 

·On July 15, 1959, an .ABC agent tested the license_e 's. open 
:stock of as·sorted brands of ·1iquor and seized a . .numbe.r of bottles._; 

. for further tests by th~ Division• s chemist. Subsequent analysis · 
.. b.y the ,chemist disclosed that· the contents of two· bottles labeled 

11Cutty Sark BJ.anded Scbts Whis:ky ~6.0 Proof" an.d· one bottle labeled· 
. 1 ~ Johnhie Walker· Red Label Blend~d .Scotch Whisky 86. 8 Proof" were 
low in ·solids ahd acids and that. the content.a of one bottle labeled 

· n·calvert ."Reserve American Blended Whiskey. 86.0 Proo.f11 , were high in 
solids and .low -in a_cids. 

By way of mitigation t~e aforesaid o.fficars O,f the corporate 
licensee state that they did not·knowingly tamper with the contents 
of any of the bottles seized, but that a ba.rtel'lder "may have con-
solidated bottles for his own convenience." · 

· · li6wev.er_, it -1s aJKiomatic that a licensee must be held 
rasp·qnsible for violatio-ns c·ommltted by his employees. A patron 
is entitled to .get what he orders,, an.a it ts the lic·ensee ''S 

-~espon-s1bility to_ see .that he does. 

Def·endant has no prior. ·p.djudicated record. · I shall suspend 
its license for twenty days I the minimtnll Sl).Sp0llSiOrl in ca U refill" . 
case inv9lving four bottles-. _!!e Gr.owe_,£, Bulletin 1263 1 Item 6. 
Five days will be remit'bed for t.he plea entered he.rein, leaving a 
net suspension of fif,teen days. 

'· Investigation disclos·es that defendant's business is not 
being, conducted at present. Thl+S no effective penalty c ru1· be 

·., 
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imposed at this time. A.further order fixing effective dates will 
be entered by me after the licensed premises shall have reopened 
for business. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of September~ 1959 1 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-74, issued 
by the City Council of the C:t.ty of Asbury Park to Fenimore Hotel 
Corp., t/~ Fenimore Hotel, for premises 213 Second Avenue, Asbury 
Park, be and the same is hereby suspended. fof\ fifteen ( 15) days, 
the effect+ve time. and date to be fixed by subsequent order. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

6e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EXERCISING PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE 
PRIOR TO TRANSFER T.IfEREOF TO DEFENDANT ... LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WALTER ROSKO 
t/a NEIGHBORHOOD STORE 
577 Hillsdale Avenue 
Hillsdale, N. J. 

Holder of· Limited Retail Distribution 
License DL-1 (for the 1958-59 and 
1959-60 licensing years), issued by 
tha·Boroug~ Council of the Borough 
of Hills dale o ,, 
-~-~~---·~-~~-~---~----~------~--------~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

I 

CONIULUSIONS 
AND. ORDER 

Robert E. Personette, Esqo 1 Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William Fe Wood, Esqo, Appearing for Division of A1ooholio 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOH: 

Defendant pleaded !!2!! ~lt to the following charge: ; 

"From about June 16 9 1958 to about April 14, 1959 
you exercised the rights end privileges of the 
limit'ed retail distribution license held by Arf't 
Beelendorf, t/a Neighborhood Store, for premises at 
577 Hillsdale Avenue, Hillsdale, New Jersey; in 
violation of R~s. 33:1-26e" 

While making a routine inspection of the above licensed 
business on February ll; 1959, an ABC.agent found evidence :indicating 
that Arft Beelendorf (the then licensee) had farmed out his license 
to Walter Rosko (defendant herein)o Returning to the licensed · 
premises on February 19,, 1959, the same agent obtaj.ned a sworn 
statement from Rosko in which he states that he has been manager 
of the licensed business since June 1958; that Beelendor£ pays 
{lim 0 striotly salary, no commission of· any kind" and that he con­
templated having the license transferred to himself. The premises 
are a delicatessen store licensed to sell.packaged warm beer. 

On February 24, 1959, the agent obtained a sworn statement 
from Beelendorf in which he states that Rosko is employed as manager 
of his licensed business on a salary basis and 11 also he gets a 
percentage of the profits of all the merchandise sold including 
sale of beer;"·that Rosko has no written agreement with him, "just 
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my word :·and Mr. ·Rosko' s wo·rde We both El.greed the.t I would get 10 
per .cent· :or the profits; if any, and Mr. Rosko would 1).ave- 90 per 
cent tp work with, ·that is, to arrange for ordering new supplies 
and paying the . help ••• •" .:·-.. - ='· 

.. · .Furth~r investigation by other agents disclosed .that Beelendorf 
and Rosko ·had· executed an :agreement· on June 17, 1958, by which. the 
lioen~(,l)d ·prem:tse.s and business were leased for e. period .or· bne year 
to Rosko1 yt-ho agreed to deposit· ~~100 weekly in Beelendorf.' s .bank 

. aQcount. :The -~greement purports ·to exclude from Rosko 1 s possession 
"that portion~ of the· premises devoted to the sale of alcoholic · 

· beverages.n However, the license application was not amended to 1 

indicate the exclusion. The agents confronted B.eelendor·f. and Rosko. 
w1 th documeritary:·evidenc.e of the arrangement under which they had 
been ·oper.ating and both gave.· sworn. statements verifying the facts 
«)ontained ·therein. . .They further st~te that Rosko had been in full 
control· and P.Ossession of the l!'censed premises from June 161 19581 
to about Apr.il 14, 1959; that he conducted the business for his own 
profit.~ ·and that· ·he. was· not required te and did not· give Be.elendori' 

· lirlY accoU11-ting of .the money he received from the sale of alcoholic 
·beverages. 

. .It _appears· from the Division's records that neither the 
:licensee herein nor ·his predecessor.has a prior adjudicated ·record 
and that· on April. 141 1959, the illegal situation was corrected by 
transfer of ·the license from Arft Beelendorf to Walter Rosko (a 
qualified person Who is the defendant herein). Since the charge 
herein ·was ·not .preferred until after -the license was. transferredl, 
a situation is presented whereby the holder of the license at t~e 
time the. violation occurred is exculpated.. However, had the ch.rge 
been preferred against Beelendorf 1 it would have been sustained.: . 
upon the evidence appearing herein and any suspension imposed 
against Beelendorf'' s lice·nse would continue in full force and 
effect· against the:· .. 11oense if ·transferred during t~e period of 
suspension• Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 16. Consideration· 
cannot be· given to the defendant herein for it was he who, over a 
period ·or nine months, knowingly, if net fraudulently, exercise4 
the rights and privileges of a liquor licensee. Considering al~ 
the tacts and circumstances herein, I shall suspend _defendant's 
license for a period of' twenty days. Cf'o Re Russo, Bulletin 7411' 
Item 4. Five days will be· remitte.d for the plea entered herein,,· 
leaving a-'1net suspension.of' fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day ot, September 1959, 
I ' ' ' ' l I 

·ORDERED that Limited Retail Distribution License. DL-1 (for. 
the. 1959-60 licensing year), issued by the.Borough Coun~il of the 
Borough _of H.~llsdale to Walter Rosko, t/a Neighborhood. Store, for 
premises 577 Hillsdale Avenue, HillsQ.ale, be anQ. ·tthe same is hereby 
suspe.nded for fifteen (15) days, conunencing at 9 a.m. Tuesday, . 
October 6., 1959 1 end terminating at 9 a.m. Wednesday,. October .. 21, 
1959. . ' ' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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·7. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN .YIOLATION.OF RULE l OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DflYS, LESS 5 :B,OR. 
PLEA. 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN BARTOSZAK AND JEAN BARTOSZAK 
t/a BARTOSZAK'S BAR 
791 Newark Avenue 
Jersey Oity, N •. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-473, issued by the Municipal 
Board of' Alcoholic Beverage. Control of . ) . 
the City of Jersey City. " . 

~------------~----------------~---------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensees, Pro se. . . 
Dora P. Rothschild, Appearing for the Div:ls:1on of .Alooholic 

BeveragE!1 Control. 

BY THE DIREOTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non vult to Q ohei.r1gEr alleging, truit they. 
sold.· during tirohibi ted ho'Urs aleohol:Lc beve1"ages in their original . 
containers for oi'f'-premises conswnption, i.n. viola t1on of Rule l . 
of State Regulation No. 38. 

At about 3:05· p.m., Sunday, August 23, 1959, an ABC agent. 
who wa.s in defendants' licensed premises J>U1•chaaed from the bar-. 
tender therein six cans of beer, which he took with him from the 
premises. The agent contacted a fellow agent and both re-entered 
the tavern and identified themselves to the bartender who admitted 
the sa~e f'or· off-premises consumption. ' . . . 

· Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend>. 
their license for the minimum period of fifteen days and remit· five .. · 
days ·for the· plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension: or.ten····:" 
days. Re Dublin House, Inc.; Bulletin ;I.296, Item 3. · · "· · · 

.Accordingly, 1 t is 1 on this 29th day of.· September., 1959,: 

. . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License ·o-473,· .·. 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Oontro1· of ..... ·<".> .. : .. 
the City of' Jersey City to Jolm .Bartoszak and Jean Bartosz~k,. ·· .. '.'.. 
_t/a Bartoszak's Bar; for premises 791 Newark Avenue, J~rsey City,._· 
be. and the same is hereby suspended ror1 ten (10) days,·. conunancing -~. 
·at 2:00 a.m., T1:1esday_, October 6 1 1959, and terminating at 2:00 a.rn.. ;",:: 
Friday, ·October 16, 1959. · · .. , ·, · · 

l 

.. ····: 

.... : .. "'' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR·· 
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~L~ DISCIPLINAHY PHOUEEDINCl-S .... SALE 1.110 INTOXICATED PEHSON - LICENSE 
SUSPKNDED .FOH 15 DAYS, LESS 5 li1QH PLEA" 

I 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM ZIPSE 
212Maln S~reet 
Fort ·,Leo,· No J. 

Holder of .Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Fort Lee. 

Defendant•licensee, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
B&verage Control •. 

BY 1J.1IIE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleadeq_ guilty to the following charge: 

"On Saturday, August 8., 1959 between 2:10 a.m. and> 
2:3_5 a.m.., you served and delivered and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale, service and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or in­
directly, to a person actually or apparently in• 
toxicated and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
consumption of such beverages by such person in 
and upon your licensed premises; in violation or 
Rule l of State Regulation No. 20." 

At about 2:15 a.m. on Saturday, August 8, 1959, ABC agents 
observed a female leave her seat at the bar and stagger while walking 
to the juke box and upon her return therefrom, fall to the floor. 
One of the agents and the woman's male companion helped her to her 
feet .•. ·She could not walk without assistance and reached the· bar 

.with the help of two male patrons. The woman's eyes we·re glassy, 
he·r hair disheveled, she spoke in a loud voice and her speech was 
slurred and incoherent... At 2:25 a.m., the woman in quest:ton, in a 
loud voice,, inquired from the defendant what became, of he.r drink and 
he ·'replied that she must have lost it.. He then proceeded to mix 
another drink containing whiskey and soda~ which he served to the 
woman. After she had partially consumed the drink, a.n agent seized 
her glass ap.d then the agents made known ·their identi-ty to the 

.. womap.. _· The· agents thereafter questioned the defendant and his wff'e 
and bo·th a.dmi t te d that she was not S"O be r, but thought t;ha:t s·ince 
a.he was riot driving a. car and was with companions, it was all 
right '.to· serve· .. her. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. The minimum 
suspensfon. °for service to a person apparently or actually in­
toxicated is fifteen days. Re Golden Slipper, Inc., Bulletin 
1268,. Item 7. I shall suspend defendant's license for a period 
of fifteen· days. Five days will be remitte·d for the plea entered 
here1n, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it -is, on this 28th day of September 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2, 
issued by the MayoP and Council of the Borough of F1o:vt Lee to 
William Zipse, for premises 212 Main Street, Fort Lee,-: be and the 
same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, conunencing at 3:00 
a.m., Monday, October 5, 1959, and terminating at 3:00· a.m., 
Thursday, October 1.!), 19590 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHEC'l'OR 
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9. DISCIPLIN~RY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING POSSESSION OF' ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY. LABELED DISMISSED~· , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ABE SEIDEL,. t/a OASIS 
Hightstown Road or Old York Road 

.Upper Freehold Township 
PO RFD Allentown, N@ J~ 

Holder or' PlenarY Reta~l Consumpfion 
License C·2 for the 195·9 ... 59 licensing 
year and C-1 for the 1959-60" licensing 
year, issued by the Township Committee 
of Upper Freehold, Township. 

------~~----------------------~----------' . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

)' 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Edwar~ A. Costigan, Esq. 1 Attomey .for Defendant·-11censee. 
William F. Wood, Esq.; Appearing for ~he Division of Alcoholic 

Bev~rage Control. 

I BY THE· DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has ~{iled the following Report herei.n: 

''Defendant.pleaded not guilty· to a charge alleging that 
he possessed on his licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a 
bottle bearing a label which did not truly .describe· its contents, 
in viola ti on of Rule 27 of s.ta te Regula ti on No • 20 • 

"An ABC agent testified that on April 4, 1959 he· tested 
fi~ty-nine ope~ bottles of alcoholic beverages on defendant's 
~ioensed· premises (including two bottles found in a rear stock 
room). According to the testimony of the agent, one of the · 
bottles in the stock room was a half-filled pint bottle labeled 
'Fleischmann' s Preferred Blended Whiskey 90 Proof' 1 whieh did. 
not have, a s~opper. rl1he agent testified that· the bottle 'appeared 
to be concealed! as it was discovered after the def.endant had. 
removed ·several cardboard cases a The ag·ent seized the said bottle 
when a preliminary.test of the contents showed that the proot·was 
higher than indicated on the label of the bottle. 

11 The DiVision chemist testified that a chemical test.made 
of the contents or the seized bottle disclosed •the alcoholic 
content to be·50 per cent by volume (100 proof), natural color 
and solids .of-.89.2 grams per 100 liters, Klett color test was 400•. 
The chemist further testified that an analysis .of a genuine sample 
of •Fleisohmann•s Preferred Blended Whiskey 90 Proof' showed· an· 
alcoholic content of 45 pe.r cent by volume ( 90 p:roof'), artificial. 
color,. solids 428 grams per 100 liters, Klett color was 485. The 
chemist testified that, in his opinion, based·on the chemical· 
analysis aforementioned, the whiskey in the seized bottle was· not 
the genuine braµd. 

"Deten.dant testified that he has ·never refilled a bottl~ 
and that he did not have any knowledge of the existence of the bottle 

·1n question until.he saw the agent reach down from underneath some 
trash, pick up the bottle and sh~w it to him. 

"Stephen Turnacky, a part-time employee· or defendant and 
who worked for defendant in March and April 1959, testified that 
the pint· bottle of Fle~schrnann's whiskey found in tl_le stock room 
pelonged to him. He .further testified that. whenever defendant. 
-~er;it out of the premises he ( Turnacky) would_ p_our a '11 ttle' 



w):liskey ·from. o·ther :bottles in-to the bottle in. question. !i1urther­
more,, l:}e claimed to have hidden the· uncapped. bo.ttle unde·r .. ~some 
rags when he heard the defendant coming into the room. 

. . 

· 'nThe fact that defendant· lacked. knowledge· as to:· the existence 
of the·bottle on his lioensed·premises, or the illicit.nature of . 

. its cont·ents, cannot constitute i a legal de.tense to' the .. ' charge. . 
pre.ferreQ.. herein. The New Jersey. Supreme. Court has held· that the 
viola~~,on ot:. possessing illicit alcoholic beverages ·is complete 
without proor of such knowledge• Cedar Restaur•artt & Cafe Co. v. 
Hook, 135. N•J.L •. 156; English_v. Hock, 137 N.J.L. 34 •. Th~ defendant 
has produced no· evidence what·soever which could be constr-µed to 
overcome the presumption of t_he ·illicit character o.f the alcoholic 
bev~rage in the bottle found on his licensed prerilises.: Moreover, 

··Rule 33 of State Regulation No. 20 ·provides that •it shall be 
sufficient, in order to establish the· guilt <:.>f the.licensee, to 
show that the violation was c.otmnitted by an agent, servant or. 
employee .. of the l.icensee'. Under the circumstances, I recommend 
tha·t. def.e~dant· be found guilty as. charged. 

' ' .i . l 

. "Defendant ~s a prior adjudicated record. : ErfeotivEr · 
December, ·15, 1954 his license was suspended 'by.the lcpcal issuing 
authority for five days for. sale of alcoholic· beverages during · .· 
prohil?i ted. hqurs. . Again), effective November 1 1 1956; his license . 
was suspended by the Division for sale of alcoholic b~verages_to 
minors .• · Re. Seidel, Bulletin 1143, Item 2. The minimum penalty. 
for a·violatlon as that now under consideration is. ten ~ays. 
X~R.e Schaffe.r, Bulletin 1291, Item 7 .• ) In view of the defendant ts. 
dissimilar prior record occurring'dur~ng the past five·years; 
I recommend his license be suspended for a period of fifteen 
days."· . · 

· :- ·written exceptions to the Hearer• s Report endf written 
argilment in substantiation thereof were filed with m$ l;>y the_ 
atto.rney for defendant and written answering argument was riled­
with me by the attorney appearing for the Division, pursuant to 

. Rule 6 of .S.ta.te ~egulation Iio. 16. 

, I do not agree with the Hearer that Stephen Turnacky was a 
"part-time 11 employee of the defendant. It is apparent fro·m the· 
e.vidence that 'Turnaoky. was o~ rather limited 1ntelligence and, : 
although some or his answers in response to questions or the. . 
attorney· appearing r·or the. Di vision might tend to classify him as 
an emplo,ye~,- the 'very nature of the work (carpentry) performed . 
fo·r. .others as well as .for the defendant would make him. an in• 
dependent·oontractor. In additioll.1 the admission that the pint 
o·r whiskey belonged to him and that it was he who refi~led the 
bottle and hid it in the establishment is not-controverted ·in 
any way whatsoever ~y the Division •.. · 

· I· ·am· satisfied from the circunistances appearing in this 
case that the defendant should not· be held responsible for posses­
sion of the bottle or whiskey hidden by Turnacky in-~he licensed 
prelnise.s •. Therefore; I find defendant not guilty and direct that 
the charge preferred herein be dismissed. 

Accor.dingly, it. is~ on this 29th day of September 1959, 
i. 

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same is he·reby 
dl·smissed. ·. -1. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
DIRECTOR 
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10. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALES 1'0 IN':I10XICATED PERSONS -
OBSCENE .LANGUAGE - SALE FOR OPF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION IN.OTHER 
THAN ORIGINAL CONTAINEH - LICENSE suspgNDED FOR 20 DAYS I J..1ESS 
5 li10R PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceec11ngs against 

SYVERTSEN, INC. 
t/a WHITE CIRCLE INN 
Route #34; Cheesequake 
Madison Township (Middlesex Count.Y) 
PO RD 1, Matawan, N. J •. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnption 
License C-18, issued by the Township 
Comm! ttee of Madison Township•· 

----------------------------------------· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Garretson & Levine, Esqs., by Robert; P. I,evine, Esq., Attorneys 
for Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, .Esq., Appearing for th.a Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant ple~ded ~ vult to'' charges that (1) it sold1 
served and delivered al~oholic beverages to persons actually or 
apparently intoxi·cated, in violation of RulE~ 1 of State Regulation 
No. 20; (2) it allowed and permitted on its license~ premises filthy 
and obscene language, in violation of Rule 5 o~ the aforesaid 
violation, and {3) it sold for off-premises consumption alcoholic 
beverages in other than the original cont~iner, in violation of 
R.S. 33:1-2. 

On June 19th at about 10: 30 p .m., two ABC agents ent.ered 
defendant's licensed premises where they observed Viola Syvertsen 
tending bar. Among other persons present there was a female patron 
seated at the bar who appeared to be in a progressive stage of in­
toxication. Mrs. Syvertsen told the agents to stay away from this 
person--tha t she is very mean when she gets d:runk. This female· 
patron ordered drinks 11 .for the· house" and when they were served, 

. stood ·on her stool, waved her glass and fell to the floor. A 
ma.le patron assisted her to arise and resume her seat on the stock, 
whereupon she slapped his face. Mrs. gyvertsen hurried over and . 
reminded the agents I who had not disclo~ied their identi~ies,. of her 
previous remarks that the woman, when drunk, hits everyone in the · 
place. This person then snatched the hat from a male patron, 
stamped on.it and twisted it, called its owrn9r an insulting name, 
pushed him, fell off the stool, arose and resumed punching fuhe 
male· patrono After these occurrences, Mrs. Syvertsen served this 
woman with alcoholic beverages. After consuming the drink she. 
placed her head on the bar, commenced to shout and fell to the 
floor. This incident occurred about closing time and this patron 
left the establishment with the·help of the male patron whom she· 
had abused. The agents left the pr.emises at about 2:20 a.m., 
June 20, 1959. 

The two ABC agents returned to the premises on June 26th 
and, at about 9:50 p~m., they. observed the male bartender sell 
two nips of beer, removing the caps on the bot~les at the request 
of the patron, who carried the beer and two glasses from the . 
premises to per·sons seated in a car parked outside. Later, Viola 
Syvertsen entered the premises, conversed with the bartender and 
then brought -two glasses of beer to the agents w+th the remark 

. that the bartender had told her to give the beer to the ABC. ·The 
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agents later ascertained that they had been recognized by a 
patron in the premises. ·The agents admitted their 1.de~ti ty and 
proceeded to obtain a written statement from Mrs •. Syvertse.·n, con­
ce.rning the above-detailed recit.al of what had occurred pn ·their 
vis! t to: the premlses on June 19th. They also ascer~a.i:ried from 
the application for license that Martin Syvertsen had a 40%· ·1n­
tereat; ·viola Syvertsen, a 40% interest and Edward H •. Garr~tson, 
a 20% interest in the corporate licensee~ The attorneys for 
dafe:ndant have advised me that 9 prior to the service .of,,the charges, 
the ·s.tock of the corporation was transferred· to other persons, who 
were in no way involved in the violations. set forth herein •. , 

.. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Although it 
now appears that the former stockholders have no further interest 
in the corporate licensee, it is still to be regarded as.the same 
entity (Cfe Re Great Arrow·· Investment Co~., Bulle-ti.n 1175, 
Item 5), and is subject to an ·appropriate penaltya However, 
under all of the circumstances in the. ca.se, including the fact that 
the pres_en·h stockholders had no interest in the licensee corporation 
at the time of the· viola.tioris, I shalil suspend defendant's license 
.for twenty days·.·· Five days w11·1 be r'emitted for the plea entered 
herein, .leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of September, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consuniption Licens·e C-:-18, 
issued by, the Township Committee of Madison Township .to Syve·rtsen, 
Inc., t/a White Circle Inn, for premises Route #34 1 Chee~equake, 

·Madison Township, be and· the same is hereby suspended for fifteen 
(15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.oino,, Tuesday, October 13, 1959, and 
ter1mnati_ng at 2:00 a.m., Wednesday, October 28, 1959 •. 

'j 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS : 

DIRECTOR 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, 
LESS 5- FOR PLEA. 

In ~he Matt~r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GEORGE FANOK 
-.t/a "·GEORGE'S TAVERN" 
-1003 Route 10 
Hanover Township. 
PO Whippany'~ N •. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

License C-1, issued by the 1rownship ) 
Commit·tee of' Hanover Township. 
~~-~----~~--------~--~------~~~-~--~-~-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee,.Pro se. 
William F• Wood, Esq., Appearing for the· Division of.Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging· that he 
possessed on his licensed-premises alcoholic beverages i~ bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
violation of Rule -27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

on August 7, 1959, an ABC agent tested the licensee's open 
bottles of alcoholic beverages and seized two bottles. because tht) 
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. contents appeared.to be.other ·tha;n as described· by the labels·;. 
··Subsequent an~lysis by ·the Division chemist discloaeid that the 

contents of the two bot tle·s, when compar_e d w:t th· the samples of . the 
genuine product of the labeled brand, ve:ried substantially in~ solids•. 

Defendant hs.s a prior adjudicated record~ :Effe"otive 
September 20, 1954 _his l~cense was sµ.spended for five ·days JBor 
sale to· a minor. Re Fanok, Bulletin 1033 1 Item 3.· ·:I ·shall 
suspend defendant's license for fifteen days, the minimum pe:t-iod · 
whe~e two· bo~tles are_. involved, to which will be added five d·ays 
because of the.dissimilar violation which occurred within th&' . 
past. five ye~rs, making a total suspension of ·twenty dS;ys·-~ _ 
Re Sherry, Bulletin 1295, Item 4. Five days will be remitted 

· for the plea. entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen 
days. · - . 

·, 

Accordingly, it is; ori "this 3.0th day of September 1959, · 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons~p·tion License b-1, · ·' 
issued .by. the Township qonuni ttee of Ha.nov19r Township .. to Geo_rge . 
Fanok, t7a "Georgtt·• s .i:J:'ave~", for premi.ses 1003 Route -101 Hanover 
Township,, be a~d the same is hereby suspended for tir'tean {15), . , 
·days~ commencing at 2:00 a.m., Tuesday, October· 13;,: 1959. arid · 
terminating,, at 2:00 a·.m. 1 Wednesday,. October 28, 1959. · · r . i:-. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISC!PLINARY PROCEEDINGS SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED ' ( 

FOR 15 ·DAYS 1 · LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinacy ) 
Proceedings against 

I ~ 
. MORRIS SOIFFER 
t/a LAKEWOOD PRODUCE & PROVISION CO. -) 
311 Monmouth Avenue 
Lakewoo~; N. J. ) 

. Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
.License D-9, issued by the Township 
. Oommi t_tee of the Township of _Lakewood. 

) 

)-

CONCLUSIONS .. 
AND ORDER 

--~--------------------~-----------------Novins,., Novins & · O t Connor, Esqs., by Ro be rt J. Novins, Esq., 
· Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

E!dward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing f;,or the Di vision of Alcoholic 
· .. · Be.verage Control. 

BY 'lliE D!RECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non~ to a charge ·alleging that he· 
sold alcoholic beverages t'Oa minor, in violation of Rule 1 pf 
Stat~ . Regulati·ol'l No• 20. 

On- September 4, 1959, ABC agents observed Wilhelm ----1

·, •. _ 

who appeared to be a minor, enter defendant's licensed premises · 
·and purchase 12 cans of beer- from one of the clerks. Whet+ W.ilhelm 
left-the premises, the agents revealed their ~dentity to him, and 
ascertai~e_d that he was 18 years of age. The agents and the; minor 
entered :the licensed premises, confronted the clerk who sold· the 
beer; and such clerk, and the licensee, who was also present,, ' 
verbally:adtnitted the aforesaid sale of beer to. the minor without 
inquiry as to Wi·lhalm' s age. · 

Defendant.has no prior adJudicate~ .record. I shall suspe11d· 



"t.'·:i· . 
-! .... ' •• ~ 

. !'AGE:: l·6 : BULLETIN::·l307. 

.. ' 

. . . 

detendarit' a license ,tor fifteen days ·{the. m:inhnwn pe~.al~Y. fo~ s·ale 
to an -l.S--y;e,.ar-old minor>.. Ra Swick, .. Bu~letin 12911- Itani 11·•·" Five -
days will be, rem1tt~d for the plea entered here.in,· 1ea_ving.:.;.a net 
SUSp.~n~.iOtl ._pf. t.ell: days·. · . . . · ' . . .: ~- 1 

:, 

f -· • • .. . . . -

.. - --._ .. »,.:·r·· - ,:'4;\ccordingly,. it :i~,- on this -30th. d~y: ot -Septeinber~>1.9s.9·,. 

· • · ·• . , ·.Ol?DE:RED. that n~tlary Retaii Distribution Lieense D~~)· ;, .. · •... · 
1:ssue_d{~1 .. the Township Committee of the. Township of LakE!wQod-;bo . ,: :. 

_.Mor~r~~:-So,:J.ffer,-. .~/a Lakewood 'Produce & Provision ·Co.. 1 .. f·or pretnises · 
·31.l·)~lo~Qµth_ J)ve .. n11e_, .·Lakewood,· be and th~ .[Sanie- .i:s --~er,by _su~pended 

. tor -~-.~t(·.(lO)'·a~y.s, commencing ·at 9:00 a.m., Tuesday, O.ct·obeJ'r:,.·:iz,, 
-_ l.9'591· .and,,'.~t~ .. mi;nating ~t 9::00 s..trt •. ~. Fri-clay,_ ·O,ctober 23.~ 19?9•_ 

~ •, . ... ~. 

": - - -. : ''• ... - ·:'wrLLtAM HOWE DAVIS. 
"~ ·h <~ ·'.:-- :- .. ; " .. '. ·f _, • - .. '-' : ---. DIRECTOR . · - . ' -

• • • ; • •• ~.-.. : : ; ' J '. • • • 

13.,·~l·s,TATE; LIOENS'ES ·~- m APPLlCATtON·FILEDe 
'.' - - ~ '~ .,,""'. ' .,_,_ .. ':~ . ___ . :;.'. '_ ._. ._: ·.'. , .: .. '· - - _·_ -.. -.-. -: .:· .. -- - ' ' . -_ - ' .: ' - . ' 

BRANIFF11 ·A:CRWAYS·,·:IN<h : ·· -" 
·t/a B~an1f£ 'International Airways 
Dalla;s .1, -:'Te,xas · .. -

-.Application tiled ·November 4, 1959 for 
: -PleiutZ.J' ,ftet'afl 'l'ransi t -.Li·cense • · 

.. ~ :~ ,. .. 
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I .. ·- . 

-.: '! ' 

·:···· ':,.;: 

·I' 

... . ~ . 
,; . 

.· .... ·~~· •. ·.· . 

. Wililam Howe Dav.Ila' .. · 
Director · 


